








































City Of MilpitasCity Of Milpitas

Budget Study SessionBudget Study Session

April 7, 2015April 7, 2015



2

Accomplishments 

• Balanced General Fund budget without use of any 
General Fund reserve (since FY08-09)

• Received general credit rating of AAA from S&P –
combination of strong local economy and strong 
management and budgetary flexibility 

• Completed contract negotiation with all union groups 
by providing either restoration of pay or benefits or 
salary enhancements

• Issued 2015 TABs Refunding Bonds – saved the City 
about $256,000 annually

• Business retention & recruitment / Service delivery –
Enhanced economic development program



3

Accomplishments (continued)

• Continued to wind down the affairs of the former RDA 
– received a Finding of Completion on the asset 
transfer and approval of the Long Term Property 
Management Plan from the State DOF

• Negotiated with MUSD to sell McCandless park land to 
enable MUSD’s construction of a new elementary 
school and City Park

• Continued to work with VTA on the BART extension 
project 



4

How We Eliminated $12 Million 

Deficit - Background
• Contribution from all employee groups including City Council

– City Council: eliminated medical benefits & 10% compensation 
reduction

– Police: Furlough, equivalent to 7% wage concession

– Fire: 7% employer PERS contribution and eliminate 3% salary 
increase

– Unrepresented: 7% employer PERS contribution

– MEA: 16% base salary reduction

– ProTech and Mid-Mgmt: 15.4% and 14.8% employer PERS 
contribution, respectively

• Other cost cutting initiatives taken:
– Control Fire Dept. overtime by browning out 1 Fire engine when 

allocated overtime is exceeded

– Eliminated approx. 69 funded positions – attritions, layoffs and 
outsource Park and Tree & Landscape Maintenance

– Contract maintenance work continues to save $1.2 million 
annually



5

Historical General Fund Revenues and 

Expenditures before RDA Transfers

60.7

50.6

47.6

44.4

51.3

61.1
59.0

61.4

57.9

52.7

57.3

60.5

47.7

68.1

72.3
73.5

76.3

65.2

57.9
56.9

54.0

50.3

47.7

65.3

70.4

66.0 67.6

63.5 63.3
62.7

61.2
62.8

70.9

75.6

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

FY 00 FY 01 FY 02 FY 03 FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Revenue Expenditure

Millions

* FY14 Revenue does not include one time RDA distribution of $6.3M

Projected



6

Challenges - Overview

• Unfunded PERS liabilities 

• Unfunded Retiree Medical benefits liability 

• High cost of benefits as compared to base salary 

• Need to replace lost RDA revenue for capital 
improvement projects – CIP Program identified 
$50.6 million of CIPs without funding sources in the 
next four years

• Increased water rates from SCVWD and SFPUC

• Funding needs of the SJ/SC Waste Water 
Treatment Plant

• Qualify of Life – Odor issue and traffic congestion



7

Challenges - Employee Cost

Benefits as a % of Base Salary

PERS Cost = $12.3 million / Group Insurance Cost = $6.7 million

represent 35% and 19% of base salary respectively

Union/Group
Base Salary

(in thousands)

Benefits

(in thousands)

% of Benefits to 

Base Salary

Fire 6,368 5,528 86.8%

MEA 2,864 2,415 84.3%

MPOA 11,771 11,339 96.3%

ProTech 5,372 3,409 63.6%

Mid-Mgmt 3,828 2,268 59.2%

Unrep-Misc 2,498 1,180 47.2%

Unrep-Safety 1,997 1,257 62.9%

Total 34,698 27, 396 78.9%



8

Challenges - Employer PERS Contribution rates 

are expected to increase and remain high

36.2036.20
34.40

32.70
30.90

28.57

25.57

3.99

19.77
21.12

0.00 0.00

6.64 6.99

11.57

15.14 14.93

18.63

14.9714.5915.37
14.41

49.7049.7047.40

45.10

42.70

39.42

35.10

30.18

32.93

25.71

15.76

12.1312.24

4.38
5.64

26.24

22.78
23.08 22.88

21.68

24.16

29.57

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

FY00 FY02 FY04 FY06 FY08 FY10 FY12 FY14 FY16 FY18 FY20

Misc Group Public Safety Group

Percent

----PROJECTED RATES----



9

Challenges - PERS Rate Increase

• PERS Board lowered assumed rate of return in 2012 
(7.75% to 7.50%)

• Actual investment return last 10 years below 
assumption (7.00% versus reduced assumption of 
7.50%)

• Contribution shortfall for past obligations
– PERS assumed payroll will increase 3% each year

– City’s Payroll decreased due to attritions, layoffs and 
reorganization

• Mortality Rate – people live longer

• Circa year 2000, enhanced formula applied 
retroactively to active employees
– From 2% at 50 to 3% at 50 for safety

– From 2% at 55 to 2.7% at 55 for non-safety



10

Challenges - Kaiser Medical Insurance Premium 

Averages 10% Increase Per Year Since 2002

546

674

794

922
1,012

1,121
1,224

1,322
1,385

1,479
1,587

1,738

1,931
1,858

1,931

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Estimate 8% 

increase

$

Monthly premium 

family coverage



11

Challenges - Retiree Medical Benefits 

Unfunded Liability

• Medical insurance increased higher than inflation and 
higher than investment return

• Increased number of retirees
– 2005 - 125 retirees

– 2007 - 156 retirees

– 2009 – 178 retirees

– 2011 – 206 retirees

– 2013 – 271 retirees

• Began pre-funding in FY 2006-07 – on the right track



12

Challenges – CIP Program 
without Funding Sources

FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20
(in millions)

3.00Sewer System Replacements

8.10Water System Replacements

$    17.93Parks Improvement Projects

Storm Drains Improvement projects 10.68

Street Improvement projects 7.70

Community Improvement – City facilities 3.20

Total $    50.61

There are other long-term projects that are without funding sources that are not shown 

because they do not fall within the Five Year Plan



13

Challenges – CIP Program 
without Funding Sources

• Increase sales tax rate by 0.25% can generate 
approximately $5 million annually

• Increase TOT (hotel tax) rate by 2% can 
generate approximately $2 million annually

• Implement a storm drain fee sufficient to fund 
storm drain operation and CIP

• Pay-as-you go whenever the General 
Fund/Utility funds have excess revenues



14

FY 15-16 Budget Objectives

• Improve City’s Core Services by responsibly 

restoring staffing level 

• Maximize overall organizational efficiency and 

continue to look for opportunities for cost savings

• Balance General Fund budget without using any 

reserves and provide $716,000 to fund additional 

positions

• Utilize General Fund revenue excess for CIP



15

Historical Staffing Level
(Funded Permanent Positions)

416.5 415.5 413.25

387
381 381.75

312.5 312.25

323.25 323.25

250

270

290

310

330

350

370

390

410

430

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY 10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

(FTE)



16

Position Funding Requests

Dept Request Cost

Cost Savings/ 

Offset

Net GF Fiscal 

Impact

Public 

Works

Adjust Seasonal 

Maintenance employees 

Pay Range $150,000

$60,000 funded by 

Utility Funds $90,000

Fire HazMat Inspector $230,246

Generate $150,000 

Inspection Fees & 

reduce consultants 

by $80,000 $246

Attorney Deputy City Attorney $193,534

Reduce outside 

counsel by 

$167,000 $26,534

Finance Fiscal Assistant $113,441

50% funded by 

Utility Funds $56,721



17

Position Funding Requests (continued)

Dept Request Cost

Cost Savings/ 

Offsets

Net GF Fiscal 

Impact

Building & 

Safety Permit Technician $120,991 $120,991

Planning Assistant Planner $147,165 $147,165

City 

Manager

Administrative 

Analyst II (Grant) $150,000 $150,000

Recreation Rec Svcs Supervisor $150,047 $150,047

Recreation Rec Assistant II $78,069

$50,000 rental 

rev & $27,007 

temp staff cost $1,069

Human 

Resources HR Assistant $105,298 $105,298



18

Position Funding Requests (continued)

Dept Request Cost

Cost Savings/ 

Offsets

Net GF Fiscal 

Impact

Human 

Resources HR Analyst $150,047 $150,047

Police 3 Police officers $624,453 $624,453

Police Dispatcher $165,152 $165,152

TOTAL $2,378,443 $590,720 $1,787,723

AVAILABLE FUNDING $716,116

PROJECTED SHORTFALL     

(If all requests are funded) ($1,071,607)



19

Position Funding Recommendations

Funding 

Recommendations Justification

Net GF 

Fiscal 

Impact

Adjust Seasonal 

Maintenance employees 

Pay Range

Increase pay to align with Maintenance 

Worker I $90,000

1 Police Officer

To maintain response time and improve 

crime prevention $208,151

1 Fire HazMat Inspector

Cost neutral as position is funded by 

inspection fees $246

1 Recreation Assistant II

Improve customer service & service 

delivery and position will generate 

additional rental revenue $1,069



20

Position Funding Recommendations 
(continued)

$120,991

Improve customer service & service 

delivery

1 Building Permit 

Technician

Funding 

Recommendations Justification

Net GF 

Fiscal 

Impact

1 Deputy City Attorney Minimize outside counsel costs $26,534

1 Fiscal Assistant

To improve customer service & service 

delivery and to provide cross-training of 

Finance staff $56,721

1 HR Analyst

Restore essential HR programs and to 

improve customer service & service 

delivery $150,047



21

Position Funding Recommendations 
(continued)

$653,759Total General Fund Fiscal Impact

Funding 

Recommendations Justification

Net GF 

Fiscal 

Impact

Funding Available for Hiring of Grant Consultant $62,357



22

Draft General Fund FY 15Draft General Fund FY 15--16 Budget16 Budget

($75.6 Millions) ($75.6 Millions) 

Expenditures by CategoryExpenditures by Category

20% 

($14.8M)

33% 

($25.3M)

47% 

($35.5M) Salaries

Benefits

Contractual Svcs
&  Supplies



23

Draft General Fund FY 15Draft General Fund FY 15--16 Budget16 Budget

Increased by $4.4 MillionsIncreased by $4.4 Millions

  66% 

($2.9M) 

23%   

($1.1M) 

11%     

($0.5M)

PERS & other
benefits

Labor contracts

Contractual Svcs
& supplies



24

Draft FY15-16 Budget Summary

General Fund
Estimated Revenues (in thousands)

Property Tax $ 24,680

Sales Tax 21,490

TOT & Other taxes 12,467

Other Revenue 13,650

Net Operating Transfers 4,060

Total Estimated Revenues $ 76,347

Estimated Expenditures

Personnel Services $ 60,843

Contractual Services & Supplies 14,788

Total Estimated Expenditures $ 75,631

Funding available for additional positions $      716



25

Sales Tax Cash Receipts By Fiscal Year

(Not Adjusted for Inflation)

FY 15-16 Projected Sales Tax $21.5 million

17.38
16.17 16.25

15.27

16.99

19.4
20.91

19.77 19.64

21.49

0

5

10

15

20

25

FY 07 FY08 FY09 FY 10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

(In millions)

---Estimated---



26

Allocation of Sales Tax
(Current Sales Tax Rate 8.75%)

VTA 2008 

Measure B 

0.125%

County

  Measure A

0.125%

State

6.50%

VTA 2000 

Measure A 

0.50%

1976 Transit-

VTA           

0.50%

City

 1.00%



27

Sales Tax Rate – Surrounding Cities

10.00%Union City

10.00%Hayward

9.50%Fremont

9.00%Campbell

8.75%San Jose*

8.75%Sunnyvale

8.75%Mountain View

8.75%Milpitas

RateCity

* San Jose is considering placing a ¼ cent sales tax measure in 2016



28

Property Tax Revenue By Fiscal Year

(Not including RPTTF distributions)

FY 15-16 Projected Property Tax $20.3 million

15.75

16.8
17.75

17.15
16.65 16.03 16.49

17.94

19.47
20.33

0

5

10

15

20

25

FY 07 FY08 FY09 FY 10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

(In millions)

---Estimated---



29

Allocation of 1% Base Property Tax

County 

School 

Services, 3%

County 

Library, 2%

City, 16%

County, 

14% Community 

College, 7%

School 

Districts, 

40%

ERAF K-

12/College, 

15%

Special 

Districts, 

3%

1% base property tax for a home 

with assessed value of $500,000:

Assessed value 1% Tax

$500,000 $5,000

Homeowner exemption

($7,000) ($70)

Net Property Tax $4,930

City’s Share at 16% $789



30

Property Tax Assessments

(in non-CFD area)

NoneCity of Milpitas

0.0091%2008 County Hospital

0.0412%County Retirement Levy

0.0488%Unified School District

0.0065%SCVWD

1.1318%Total Assessed Value Rate

Taxing Agency Rate

1% Base Levy 1.0000%

Community College 0.0262%

NoneCity of Milpitas

$33.66Library

$79.88SCVWD

$84.00MUSD Parcel Tax

$210.98Total Special Assessment Taxes

Taxing Agency-Special 

Assessment Taxes Amount

Vector Control/Mosquito Assmt $13.44



31

8% Transient Occupancy Tax By Fiscal Year

(Not Adjusted for Inflation)

FY 15-16 Projected TOT $8.02 million 

5.15

5.76

4.44
4.23

4.9

5.65

6.34

7.47
7.66

8.02

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

FY 07 FY08 FY09 FY 10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

(In millions)

---Estimated---



32

Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) –

Surrounding Cities

10.0%Fremont

14.0%San Jose

14.0%Palo Alto

12.0%Cupertino

11.5%Santa Clara

10.5%Sunnyvale

10.0%Mountain View

10.0%Milpitas

RateCity



33

Five Year General Fund Forecast
(in millions)

FY16-17 FY17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21

Revenues $ 75.6 $  78.1 $  80.4 $ 82.8 $ 84.9

Operating Transfers 4.6 4.8 5.1 5.3 5.6

Total Estimated Revenues 80.2 82.9 85.5 88.1 90.5

Salaries $  39.5 $40.7 $ 41.9 $ 43.1 $ 44.4

Benefits 25.2 26.7 28.1 29.6 30.5

Supplies & Contractual Services 15.1 15.4 15.8 16.2 16.5 

Total Estimated Expenditures 79.8 82.8 85.8 88.9 91.4 

Available for CIP Funding 0.4 0.1 (0.3) (0.8) (0.9)



34

Reorganization/Reclassification

• Separate the management of  Engineering and Public Works into 
2 departments to improve overall work efficiency and effectiveness 

• With the hiring of a Recreation Services Manager, Recreation 
Services will report to the City Manager’s office instead of Human 
Resources Department

• Reclassify one 40- hour BC Chief and one Fire Marshall to Deputy 
Fire Chiefs to improve span of control and service delivery and 
support succession planning efforts

• Reclassify the Sr. Code Enforcement Officer to Code Enforcement 
Program Supervisor to better align with the position’s tasks and 
responsibilities



35

Proposed Salary Adjustments

• Seasonal Maintenance workers – increase pay to align 
with Maintenance Worker I
– Net FY15-16 fiscal impact – $150,000 (General Fund impact $90,000)

• Increase  minimum wage of temporary workers to 
comply with State minimum wage requirement –

Lifeguards, Rec Leaders and Student Interns
– Net FY15-16 fiscal impact – Minimal

Classification Current Range Proposed Range

Seasonal MW $11.00 - $14.89 $23.98 - $29.15

Lifeguard $8.58 - $11.56 $10.00 – $12.15

Rec Leader III $8.64 - $11.11 $10.00 - $12.15

Student Intern $9.18 - $17.68 $10.00 - $18.56



36

Proposed Fiscal Policy Changes -

PERS Stabilization Fund

• Fund Annual Required Contribution “ARC” amount 
annually instead of based on a percentage of salary

• Any savings from the difference should be returned to 
PERS Rate Stabilization Account

• Conversely, additional cost due to payment of ARC can 
be funded from the PERS Rate Stabilization Account

• $5.4 million current reserve in the PERS Rate 
Stabilization Account sufficient to handle any funding 
differences



37

Proposed Ordinance -

Signature Authority

• City Manager signature authority currently in 

Purchasing Code

• Has not been updated since January 2006

• Compared with our neighboring cities, City Manager’s 

signature authority is very low

• Recommended by the Finance Subcommittee



38

Proposed Ordinance -

Signature Authority - Contract

• Survey of Neighboring Cities
– Fremont – up to $100,000

– Mountain View – up to $100,000

– Palo Alto – up to $85,000 for consultants and & $250,000 for goods 
and equipment

– Santa Clara – up to $50,000 (in the process to increase up to $100,000)

– Sunnyvale – up to $100,000

– Milpitas – currently City Manager up to $20,000

• Proposed Changes
– Increase City Manager’s contract authority to $100,000 with 

quarterly reporting to City Council of contracts executed that are 
over $50,000



39

• Survey of Neighboring Cities
– Fremont – Finance Director up to $50,000, City Manager up to 

$100,000

– Mountain View – Finance Director has the authority without limit

– Palo Alto – Finance Director up to $50,000, City Manager has the 
authority without limit

– Santa Clara – no authority (in the process of requesting for delegated 
authority)

– Sunnyvale – City Manager has the authority without limit after 
accounts have been outstanding for 7 years

– Milpitas – No Authority

• Proposed Changes
– City Manager and Finance Director jointly up to $50,000 and Finance 

Director up to $10,000 and no single account over $10,000

Proposed Ordinance

Signature Authority – A/R write-off



40

Proposed New Fee 

Credit Card Transaction Fee

• Customers would be charged a transaction fee when 
they use credit cards to make payments 

• Goal is to recover costs charged by credit card 
companies 

• Credit card fees paid by City last three years

– FY14 - $92,000

– FY13 - $91,000

– FY12 - $84,000

• Proposed fee: 1.5% on payments made by credit cards

• Recommended by the Finance Subcommittee



41

Questions?


	20150401150206634
	04-07-2015 Budget Study Session Presentation

